The following represents the total OPEB liability as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (3.31)% or 1-percentage
point higher (5.31)% than the current discount rate:

City of Fort Wayne: 1% Decrease
Current Discount

Rate 1% Increase
(3.31)% (4.31)% (5.31)%

Total OPEB Liability $ 155,154,394 $ 142,696,860 $ 131,333,345

City Utilities: 1% Decrease
Current Discount

Rate 1% Increase
(3.31)% (4.31)% (5.31)%

Total OPEB Liability $ 15,947,036 $ 14,585,662 $ 13,377,056

Total: 1% Decrease
Current Discount

Rate 1% Increase
(3.31)% (4.31)% (5.31)%

Total OPEB Liability $ 171,101,430 $ 157,282,522 $ 144,710,401

CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023
(Continued)

111

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following represents the total OPEB liability as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if
it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage point lower and 1-
percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

City of Fort Wayne: 1% Decrease
Current Healthcare
Cost Trend Rates 1% Increase

Total OPEB Liability $ 129,144,029 $ 142,696,860 $ 158,481,976

City Utilities: 1% Decrease
Current Healthcare
Cost Trend Rates 1% Increase

Total OPEB Liability $ 13,335,664 $ 14,585,662 $ 16,059,950

Total: 1% Decrease
Current Healthcare
Cost Trend Rates 1% Increase

Total OPEB Liability $ 142,479,693 $ 157,282,522 $ 174,541,926

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and (Inflows) of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the following OPEB expense was recognized:

City of Fort
Wayne City Utilities Total

Service cost $ 4,880,880 $ 428,382 $ 5,309,262

Interest cost 6,057,653 631,925 6,689,578

Differences between expected and
actual experience (1,322,380) (401,269) (1,723,649)

Changes in assumptions 2,746,432 283,784 3,030,216

Total OPEB expense $ 12,362,585 $ 942,822 $ 13,305,407

There were no benefit payments made after the measurement date.

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the following deferred outflows of resources and inflows
of resources were reported:

City of Fort Wayne:
Deferred Outflows

of Resources
Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 2,885,591 $ (16,522,173)

Changes in assumptions 20,889,722 (12,470,303)

Total $ 23,775,313 $ (28,992,476)

CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023
(Continued)

112

City Utilities:
Deferred Outflows

of Resources
Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 344,580 $ (2,281,593)

Changes in assumptions 2,269,969 (1,732,132)

Total $ 2,614,549 $ (4,013,725)

Total:
Deferred Outflows

of Resources
Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 3,230,171 $ (18,803,766)

Changes in assumptions 23,159,691 (14,202,435)

Total $ 26,389,862 $ (33,006,201)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred (inflows) of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

City of Fort
Wayne City Utilities Total

For the year ending December 31,

2024 $ 1,424,052 $ (117,485) $ 1,306,567

2025 1,424,052 (117,485) 1,306,567

2026 1,424,052 (117,485) 1,306,567

2027 1,424,052 (117,485) 1,306,567

2028 1,424,052 (104,232) 1,319,820

Thereafter (12,337,423) (825,004) (13,162,427)

Total $ (5,217,163) $ (1,399,176) $ (6,616,339)

2. Fort Wayne Public Transportation Corporation Healthcare Plan

Plan Description

The Fort Wayne Public Transportation Corporation (PTC) healthcare plan is a single-employer
defined benefit plan providing medical, dental, and life insurance benefits to retirees. Employees
who retire prior to age 65 and also meet the Rule of 85 are eligible to be covered under the same
health insurance plan that is available for active employees until attainment of age 65. The spouse
and family of the retiree are eligible for the same health insurance coverage provided the retiree if
the spouse has no other health insurance coverage from the spouse’s employer. The Plan is